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rooctsrains will be allotted for meetina the requirements of that State?

SHRI SUKH RAM : Last year. we haa sufficient stock and liberal allocations were

· made to that State. ·But this year, as the hon. House is a ware that on account of the acute or ~re droughts and ftoods. the .
oft' take was of a biaher order.

Now we need to conserve the stocks. So in view of this the allocation policy has been rationalised.

As far as Kcrala is concerned, under that rationalisation scheme or policy, we are allocatina amona other comiclcrations, only on the basis of the off take by that particular
State.

For instance, as far #as Kerala is concerned, in the month of December, their rice aUotment was 14 S thousand tonnes against an off take of l l 1 thousand tonnes.
Similarly, for January, apinst an allotment of 14 S thousand tonnes, the oft' take was 144 thousand tonnes. I do not bavo the figures for the month of March, but I can assure the House that whatever bad been

I off-take or the State, the allocation is made on the basis of tbat.

SHRJ SOMNATH RATH : The hon.
Minister bas replied that there was no shortfall or procurement.

I would like to know from the boa.
Minister wbeth« the Orissa Government has requested the Centre to supply sufficiait rice since there -is acute drouaht in the State ? Ia it a fact that in apite of constant

. requests of the Orissa Government, only one-fourth of demand is met. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government is aoina to meet the full demand of Orissa as the people are 1uf'erina under acute drouaht ?

SHRI SUK.ff RAM : The polition of Otissa is also on the same footina. Apinst an allocation of 3 O thousand tonnes of rice in the month of January, the oft' take was
18. 7 thousand tonnes. -

Now keePina in view .tise demud and scarcity conditiODI prevailina in tlia:t State I have inerea90d somo quantity for the ncx;
month. ·

•

DITerslficatlon of Activities by NDDC

•637. SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHER-
JEE : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the National Dairy Development Corporation (NDDC) propose to .
diversify its activities into the power generation sector; and

(b) if so, the details thereof 1

·THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AND COOPERATION IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
SHYAM LAit YADAV) : (a) Yes, Sir.-
The National Dairy Development Board (NDDB) propose to diversify its activities into power seneration sector.

(b) A proposal to set up rural electricity cooperatives covering Kbcda District of Gujarat is under iheir consideration.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE: It is rather interesting that Dairy Development Corporation is d iversifyina even to the power sector.

First of all I would like to know, has the Inspiration come from the fact that (iujarat State Electricity Board is haviq

· 3 S per cent transmission loss. Therefore it is expected that they cannot do anythiq better and this Dairy Development Corporation was brought into the picture to do somethina better. Secondly, it has been said that a proposal is under consideration for rural electricity cooperatives-not coope~­
tivc; that means many cooperatives-covering Kheda district; but I see here a statement by Mr. Kurien where he says that it is in Khaira district. on an experimental basis, that a cooperative is being thought of. So, would the Minister kindly enlighten me about the details-of the inspiration and also the present position of the project?

SHRI SHY AM LAL Y ADA V : It is true that a request from the Government of Gujarat came to the Dairy Board ; and on that request, they have started thinkina over this matter. But at the present staae, it is just at a conceptual level, and oo specifjc project has been drawn.

Secondly, it is true that this Board oraanizes its activities thrQuah cooperatives.
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They have some experience in this matter in .. some of the States; 2 or 3 cooperatives have been oraanized for n111l electrification.
So, it is on that basis. But at preseiit, I can say that it ·is just at a conceptual level. No detail has been worked out.

SHRIM.ATI GEETA MUKHERJEE :
Anyway, at this conceptual level it seems that the Chairman of NDDB has gone quite far and given us details of the project which is beina drawn up .• . (I11terruptio11).

.SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : 'Ibey arc conceiving something.

. PROF. MAOHU DAND~VATE: That is delivery.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE :
Anyway, it means that there is somethina which is not being said straightaway.

So, my second question is this : to whomsoever you may entrust-to this National Dairy Development Board or anybody else-whether. they do dairy or power. perhaps one thing is essential, rlz. that their relationship with the workers should be at a good level. Is the Minister aware of the fact that in this National Dairy Development Board, even on 23rd Decen:iber last, workers had to demonstrate under the call of the National Dairy Employees Federation, in respect or many complaints of victimization and harassment or workers--
complaints which included the one that 31 worken were retrenched by one sentence some time back; and nothing has come out or that ?

PROF. MADHU .DANDAVATE :
Were they diverted for power aeneration ?
(l11terr11ptlo11) _,

SHRIMATI OEETA MUKHERJEE : Is
-this kind of power i .~. victimb;ation and

· harassment of workers going to be taken into Gujarat? I would like to know this.

SHRI SHY AM LAL Y ADAY : The
Dair/ Board has been doing excellent work.
No doubt its main job is to do dairy work.
But alona with that, it has been doina some very good work regarding fruits and vep-
tables. They have been doing· it in Delhi;
then, oilseeds and veptable oil projects they have done. They are taking up some other

- .
. projects also. But I do 11ot :think tbcrc Js rany victimization of worten.

SHRI INDRAJ'EET GUPTA: Will you look into this?

SHRI 'SHYAM LAL YADAV: Yea, I know. l am replyina to w.hat the bola.·
Member referred to in the first part ol her . ~ question. In ·the second part of her questicxa. she bas said that there were some demons_.
trations. Nowadays, you bow that ddl is a routine work yfz. that worken, wberfter they wort, whatever salaries they aet. they just 10 on orpnizma demomtratiom and allcaina victimization. Such thinp have not

• come to our notice. It bas not come to our notice. If such tbinp come to our notice, we shall certainly look into them.

SHRIMA TI OEETA MUKHERJEE :
Sir, what would be the routine demomtra-
tion of a Minister if he does not aet the salary for nine months ? (l•terr11ptlom)

PROF. N.G. llANOA : May I aeek your permission to COlllf•tulate the hon.
Member Shrimati Geeta Mukherjee on her recovery from a very eerious .illnea and also express our admiration of her sense of duty in comma here SOOD after her recovery ? (l,,,1rr11ptlou)

SHRI ANIL BASU : In his reply• the Minister bas said that the Indian Dairy J)evelopment Corporation is examinina the settina up of rural electricity corporations in the State of' Gujarat. The rural electricity cooperatives are amerally enp,ed in the distribution of power, and not its aenma -
tion. I would like to know whether in this 1peciftc field in Gujarat, ~DDB is taJd111 up the settina up or power projects in 01Qarat-
is it for aencration or ror distribution ?

SHRI SHY AM LAL Y ADAV : All these tbinp are just at the conceptual level. We cannot say definitely what is aoina on. But it is one of the main jobs.

SHRJ ~L BASU : What is the concept-distribution or aenoration of power? -

SHRI SHY AM LAL Y ADAV : That is the biaeat problem.

PR.OP. MADHUDANDAVrATZ; nere is no delivery system.
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sHllI ANIL BASU : You talk of deliver)' system. You sec · the delivery sYstembere.
•

SHRI C. MADHAV !XDDI : Would the aovemment permit at the conceptual Jcvel NTPC to _set up a dairy ?

•
SHRI SHY AM LAL Y ADAV : If we receive a proposal, than we shall com,ider it.

[Tronslol 1011]
SHRI B~WANT SINGH llAMOO-

W ALIA : Mr. Deputy Speaker Sir, National Dairy Development Corporation proposes to diversify its activities. But t~
milk supply is declinina day by day. Private suppliers are buyinl milk at R.s. 3.SO ~
litre and selling it at Jls. 7.50. When Shn Shaikh, Manaaina Director, Mother Dairy was asked about the shortfall in milk supplJ, he cited ICUCity of water and fodder as reasons ....

THE MlNISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI BHAJAN LAL) : It .hat been reported in the Press. It is about electricity.

SHR.I BALWANT SINGH RAMOO-
W AUA : If it has been reported in the Press, I shall leave it. I only want to ask if the Government propose to increase th~
price of milk in Delhi. .

SHRI SHY AM LAL Y ADAV : No such proposal is under Ute consideration of the Government.

[ T1t111.f lat I on]

Soan.t and Llallt Proaramme at Cblttor1arll fort

*640. PROF. NIRMALA KUMARI
SHAKT AW AT : Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have received any proposal from Rajasthan Government for starting sound and light prosrammc at Chittorprh fort to make it a centre of tourist attraction; . ,

(b) if so, the · time by which this proaramme ia likely to be arranaod at Cbl\torprh fon;

{c) whether there are any other proposals under consideration to. make

-
Chittorprh a centre or tourist attraction;
and ,

(d) if so, the. details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OP STA m IN THB
MINISTRY OF TOUR.ISM (SHRI
OIRIDAR OOMANGO) : (a) The Ministry or Tourism bas received no such proposal.

(b) Docs· not &rise.
(c) and (d). The Ministry have approved in principle a proposal for · ftoodliahtias of CJtittorprh Fort.

PROF. NIRMALA KuMARJ
SHAKTAWAT : Hon. Deputy Speaker,
Sir, I would like to request the hon.
Minister throuah you that every year the number of tourists coming to India touches

. a new low. From the point of view of world tourism cmly 0.4'% of international tourists have India on their itinorary. The Government does not have any proposal for the
·development of important tourist centres in the coantry. Cbittoraarh fort is a place or tourist attraction. The ramparts of tbC fort remind us of its glorious past; a past where there is valour of Padmini, the sacrifice of Pannabai and devotional music of Mccra~ That such a fort should remain devoid of a sound·and-liabt programme - is certainly a matter of regret. Secondly, I want to know whether the Government will be willing to consider a proposal by the Rajasthan Government towards this end ? ·

SHRI GIR.IDHAR GOMANGO : Sir . ' the Ra.J&Stban Government had sent three proposals-Jaipur, Jaisalmer and Chittorprh ·
Forts. The Maham.a Jodhpm•s proposal was approved and the Government sanctioned Rs. S lakhs. About the sound-and-lisbt programme, Sir, on examiniq that proposal we considered ft.oodliabtina of the Chittorprh fort. In keeping with its policy, the Oovemment agreed to the proposal of spot-lighting the Chittorprh fort .. At the time this proposal was approved the I •

estimated expenditure was Rs. 13 Jakh SS thousand. Now the revised estimates have raised the amount to Rs. 16 lath 42 thousand. This is the only plan in the ·
current financial year and the Government is considerina to sanction it.

PROF. . NIR.MALA "KUMAR.I
SHAKTAWAT : I would like to ~ant

